

ABSTRACT

Electricity - Reduction in Electricity Tariff rates to the Local Bodies, Tamil Nadu Water Supply and Drainage Board and the Chennai Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage Board under LT Tariff II - A - Advance Subsidy of Rs.17.21 Crores to TANGEDCO for the period from 01.04.2011 to 30.09.2011 - Sanctioned - Orders - Issued.

Energy (D2) Department

G.O.Ms.No.20

Dated.28.02.2011 திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2042 மாசி 16

Read:

- 1. Govt. Letter (Ms) No. 70, Energy (C3) Department, Dated 24.7.2007.
- 2. G.O(Ms) No.20, Energy (D2)Department, dated 4.3.2010.
- 3. TNERC's Order No.T.O-120 Dated 17.3.2010.
- 4. G.O.Ms.No.7, Energy (D2) Department, dated 6.8.2010.
- 5. From the Chairman and Managing Director, TANGEDCO Letter No.Dir / Fin / TF.Cell / AEE / F.Subsidy-LB/D.37/2011 Dated 13.1.2011.

ORDER:-

In the letter first read above, orders were issued giving a policy directions to the Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission for reduction in electricity tariff rates under L.T.Tariff II A (i.e) Public Lighting and Water Supply Services of local bodies, Tamil Nadu Water Supply and Drainage Board and Chennai Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage Board with effect from 12.4.2007.

2. In the G.O. second read above, orders have been issued sanctioning a sum of Rs.25.74 Crores towards subsidy for public lighting and water supply services of local bodies, Tamil Nadu Water Supply and Drainage Board and the Chennai Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage Board for the period from 1.4.2010 to 30.9.2010 as detailed below:-

Category	Period	Subsidy Amount (Rs.in Crores)
Village Panchayat	1.04.2010 to 30.09.2010	. 22.105
Town Panchayat	1.04.2010 to 30.09.2010	0.265
Municipalities	1.04.2010 to 30.09.2010	2.020
Corporations	1.04.2010 to 30.09.2010	1.350
Total		25.740
	Village Panchayat Town Panchayat Municipalities Corporations	Village Panchayat 1.04.2010 to 30.09.2010 Town Panchayat 1.04.2010 to 30.09.2010 Municipalities 1.04.2010 to 30.09.2010 Corporations 1.04.2010 to 30.09.2010

In the reference fourth cited, orders have been issued sanctioning a sum of Rs.3.78 Crores (Rupees Three Crore and Seventy Eight Lakhs Only) as advance subsidy to the Tamil Nadu Electricity Board, in respect of Town Panchayat, Municipalities and Corporation for the period from 01.10.2010 to 31.03.2011 and the excess subsidy of Rs.8.13 Crores related to Village Panchayat would be adjusted in the future release to the Tamil Nadu Electricity Board in respect of Village Panchayat.

- 3. The Chairman and Managing Director, TANGEDCO has now requested the Government to release a sum of Rs.17.89 Crores towards subsidy for reduced tariff rates for consumers under LT tariff II-A in advance for the period from 01.04.2011 to 30.09.2011, pending orders of the Tamil Nadu Electricity Regulatory Commission, for the year 2011- 2012 so that the TANGEDCO will continue to charge at reduced tariff rates.
- 4. The Government have examined the above proposal carefully and accord sanction for advance subsidy of Rs.17.21 Crores (Rupees Seventeen Crores and Twenty One Lakhs Only) to the TANGEDCO, in respect of LT Tariff II-A (i.e.) Public lighting and Water supply services of Local Bodies, Tamil Nadu Water Supply and Drainage Board and Chennai Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage Board for the period from 1.4.2011 to 30.9.2011 as detailed below:-

S. No.	Category	Period	Subsidy Amount	Payable on
			(Rs.in Crores)	
1	Village Panchayat	1.04.2011 to 30.09.2011	14.17	31.03.2011
2	Municipalities	1.04.2011 to 30.09.2011	1.77	31.03.2011
3	Corporations	1.04.2011 to 30.09.2011	1.27	31.03.2011
	Total		17.21	*

- 5. The amount sanctioned in para 4 above shall be debited to the following Heads of Account:-
- (i) Demand No.42 RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND PANCHAYATRAJ DEPARTMENT. (Rs.14.17 Crores)

HoD No.02. Directorate of Rural Development and Panchayatraj.

"2515.00 - OTHER RURAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMES - 198. Assistance to Gram Panchayats - I. Non-Plan. AA. Electricity-Reduction in tariff to Village Panchayats-11. Subsidies - 09. Others.

(DPC - 2515 - 00 - 198 - AA - 1195)

(ii) (Rs.1.77 Crores)

" 2217—URBAN—DEVELOPMENT — 80. General — 192. Assistance to Municipalities / Municipal Councils — I. Non — Plan — AA. Electricity — Reduction in tariff to Municipalities — 11. Subsidies — 09. Others"

(iii) Municipal Administration and Water Supply Department— HoD No. 2-Commissionerate of Municipal Administration (Rs.1.27 Crores)

"2217. URBAN DEVELOPMENT-80. General – 191. Assistance to Municipal Corporations-I Non-Plan-AO.Electricity – Reduction in tariff to Municipal Corporations – 11. Subsidies – 09. Others"

- 6. Necessary additional funds have been provided in Revised Estimate 2010-2011.
- 7. The Commissioner of Municipal Administration and Director of Rural Development are authorized to draw and disburse the amount to the Tamil Nadu Generation and Distribution Corporation Limited sanctioned in para 4 above under item Nos (2) and (3), item No.(1) respectively on 31.03.2011.
- 8. This orders issues with the concurrence of the Finance Department vide its U.O. No.56/US(NK)/PW-II/2011, Dated.25.02.2011.

(By order of the Governor)

Ramesh Kumar Khanna, Principal Secretary to Government.

To

The Chairman and Managing Director, TANGEDCO,

Chennai - 2.

The Chief Financial Controller/TANGEDCO, Chennai - 2.

The Director, Finance, TANGEDCO, Chennai-2.

The Director of Town Panchayat, Chennai-108

The Commissioner of .Municipal Administration, Chennai-5

The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj,

Chennai-15

The Pay and Accounts Officer (South), Chennai-35/

Pay and Accounts Officer(N)- Chennai-79/ Pay and Accounts Officer(E),

Chennai-5.

(P.T.O)

The Accountant General, Chennai-18.

The Accountant General (CAB) Chennai-6.

The Principal Accountant General, Chennai-18.

Copy to:

The Finance (PW-II)-Res -1)/W&M-1, (RD)/(MAWS)/ (BG-II) Department, Ch-9.

The Municipal Administration & Water Supply Department, Chennai-9

The Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai-9.

The Senior PA to Hon'ble Minister for Electricity, Chennai-9.

All Sections in Energy Department, Chennai-9.

Stock-File/Spare copy.

//Forwarded/By Order//